} NENYORK | Bridge
OPPORTUNITY. Authoritv
ANDREW M. CUOMO JOSEPH RUGGIERO RICHARD A. GERENTINE

Governor Executive Director Chairman

BOARD MEETING AGENDA
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2017 - 3:00 P.M.

I. ADOPT THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF JANUARY 19, 2017

Il. BUSINESS ITEMS:

a. Administration & Human Resources:
None

b. Engineering and Maintenance:

2017 In-House Capital Plan

2017 Chevy Regular Cab Pickup Purchase

2017 Chevy Crew Cab Pickup Purchase

Skywalk Change Order and MOU

System-Wide Automatic Incident Detection BA-2016-RE-1108-AC
Jobs in Progress Monthly Report

~® 2000

c¢. Financial:
a. Investment Report
d. Information Technology:
None
e. Bridge Operations:

a. NYS Thruway Authority — 4" Quarter 2016 E-ZPass Expenses

Headquarters | P.O. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 | P. (845) 691-7245 F. (845) 691-3560 |www.nysba.ny.gov

RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON BRIDGE NEWBURGH-BEACCN BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE
P.O. Box 286 BRIDGE P.O. Box 1010 BRIDGE P. O. Box 323

Catskill, NY 12414 P. O. Box 2992 Highland, NY 12528 P.0O.Box28 Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
(518) 943-2360 Kingston, NY 12402 (845) 691-7221 Beacon, NY 12508 (845) 446-4721

(845) 336-8181 : (8451 831-3700



REPORTS TO BOARD:

Executive Director’'s Monthly Activity Report
January 2017 Traffic and Revenue Analysis
January 2017 E-ZPass Sales Analysis

Historic Bridges of the Hudson Valley Status Report

Qo0 oo

PRESENTATION TO BOARD

a. Maintenance Inspection

OLD BUSINESS:

IV. NEW BUSINESS:

V. ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE:

VI. ADJOURNMENT

March 16, 2017
Regular Meeting
Headquarters | P.O. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 | P. (845) 691-7245 F.(845) 691-3560 |www.nysba.ny.gov

RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON BRIDGE NEWBURGH-BEACON BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE
P.O. Box 286 BRIDGE P. 0. Box 1010 BRIDGE P. 0. Box 323
Catskill, NY 12414 P. O. Box 2992 Highland, NY 12528 P. 0. Box 28 Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
(518) 943-2360 Kingston, NY 12402 (845) 691-7221 Beacon, NY 12508 (845) 446-4721

(845) 336-8181 (845) 831-3700



5436

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

HELD AT HEADQUARTERS, HIGHLAND, N.Y. ON
January 19, 2017

Business agenda documents/reports are mailed to the Board Members and
General Counsel one week prior to the meeting. Board meetings are web cast
and are available on-line.

IN ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Gerentine, Richard A., Chairman
Higgins, Roger P, Vice Chairman
Dressel, Roderick O., Commissioner
Stanton, J. Henry, Commissioner
Jablonski, Diane, Commissioner

OFFICERS:

Ruggiero, Joseph, Secretary
Bushek, Brian, Treasurer
Whitbeck, Carl G., Counsel

Chairman Gerentine called the meeting to order at 3:15 pm. Chairman Gerentine
called for a motion to adopt the minutes of the December 15, 2016 Regular
meeting. On a motion of Vice Chairman Higgins, seconded by Commissioner
Stanton, the minutes of the December 15, 2016 Regular meeting were adopted

unanimously.



o437

ENGINEERING:

1) Metro North Flagman Services for MHB/NBB Miscellaneous Steel Repairs
Project

Mr. Wright reported to the Board that the Authority has negotiated an agreement
with Metro North for flagmen services to protect the railroad from our overhead
operations during the miscellaneous steel repair project at both MHB and NBB.
It is Metro North’s standard “Permit to Enter Upon Property” agreement, which
has been reviewed and approved by our General Counsel. The total anticipated
cost is $170,000.00. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of
Vice Chairman Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Stanton, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 017-001
Resolution Date: January 19, 2017

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in
the public interest to award a contract for professional services in connection with
the railroad flagman service at the Mid-Hudson and Newburgh-Beacon Bridges
Miscellaneous Steel Repairs Project to be designated (BA2016-RE-103-RR); and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that Metro North Commuter
Railroad Company is uniquely qualified to provide the required flag-person
services; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering department has reviewed and
approved their estimated cost proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners authorize a professional
services agreement be issued to Metro North Commuter Railroad to provide
railroad flag-person services at a not-to-exceed cost of $170,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day
of January 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5438

2) Fourth Quarter 2016 Traffic Accident Summary Report

Mr. Wright stated that he and the Manager of Maintenance reviewed all of the
accidents in the fourth quarter to determine if something could be done to
possibly prevent similar accidents from happening in the future. All of the
accidents were believed to be from driver error: driving too fast for weather
conditions, not paying attention and distracted driving. No action was required by

the Board.



5439

3) Jobs in Progress

_ Mr. Wright advised the Board regarding the Engineering Jobs in Progress Report
for the month. Mr. Wright reported that the s

idewalk replacement at the Rip Van Winkle Bridge has begun. A defective
camera on the Walkway Over the Hudson remains on the punch list. Mr. Wright
also mentioned that structural steel repairs continue on the Newburgh-Beacon
Bridge. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Vice Chairman
Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Jablonski, the following resolution was
adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 017-002
Resolution Date: January 19, 2017

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress
Report on Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as
an instrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee,
is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement

this resolution.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this

19th day of January 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5440

FINANCIAL:

1) Investment Transaction Report

Mr. Bushek reviewed the Investment Report for the month noting ten investments
for the month. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Vice
Chairman Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Stanton, the following resolution
was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 017-003
Resolution Date: January 19, 2017

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State
Bridge Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of
investment transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on December
15, 2016; now therefore and,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State
Bridge Authority the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur with
and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the
purpose noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day
of January, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5441

2) Insurance Fund Determination

Mr. Bushek indicated to the Board that per requirements of its General Revenue
Bond Resolution, the Authority maintains insurance policies to protect it against
various risks. Where insurance carries a significant deductible, such as with the
property damage and loss of revenue policy on the bridges, the Authority has
determined to deposit in the Insurance Fund an amount necessary to cover the
deductible. As evidenced by the Professional Certificate from Modjeski &
Masters, Inc., independent Consulting Engineer, the Insurance Fund balance
necessary to equal the deductible amount is now $10,855,000, determined by
multiplying the $361,813,000 replacement value of the South Span at
Newburgh-Beacon by the 3% deductible amount. As such, Mr. Bushek
proposed increasing the Insurance Fund balance to $10,855,000. Chairman
Gerentine called for a motion. On a motion of Vice Chairman Higgins,
seconded by Commissioner Stanton, the following resolution was adopted
unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 017-004
Resolution Date: January 19, 2017

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to determining the
adequate balance in the Insurance Fund; now therefore and,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the balance shall be increased from $10,441,000
for 2016, to $10,855,000 for 2017 as recommended by the consulting Engineers,
Modjeski and Masters, Inc.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director, or his
designee, is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to

implement this resolution. '
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19"

day of January, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5442

3) Accident Review Committee Report — 4™ Quarter 2016

Mr. Bushek reported to the Board that there were 84 accidents on Authority

facilities in the fourth quarter of 2016, which compares with 79 the previous year.

During this period there were 2 accidents involving Authority personnel, this

compares to 1 during the fourth quarter 2015. For the year, the total number of

accidents, 281, was lower than the 310 experienced in 2015, a 9.4% decrease.

This translates into an accident roughly every 223,000 crossings. No action was
" required by the Board.



2443

BRIDGE OPERATIONS:

1) TRANSCOM Annual Dues

Mr. Smith reviewed the invoice for the Authority’s annual membership
contribution to TRANSCOM. The invoiced amount of $79,054.00 includes an
increase of 17.5% which was unanimously approved by the TRANSCOM Board
at its October 13, 2016 meeting. The Authority’s annual contribution remains at
1.96% of TRANSCOM's overall operating costs. It was noted the amount slightly
exceeded the 2017 budgeted amount by $4554.00. This amount not being
material to the overall budget will be addressed internally during the budget
review process later this year. Chairman Gerentine called for a motion. On a
motion of Commissioner Stanton, seconded by Vice Chairman Higgins, the
following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 017-005
Resolution Date: January 19, 2017

WHEREAS, The Authority has reviewed the memorandum regarding the
annual membership dues for TRANSCOM; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the New York
State Bridge Authority approves payment for 2017 TRANSCOM annual dues in
the amount of $79,054.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director, or his
designee, is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to
implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19"
day of January, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



5444

REPORTS TO BOARD:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Monthly Activity Report of the Executive Director
The Monthly Activity Report was submitted by Executive Director Joseph
Ruggiero noting no expenditures.

December 2016 Traffic and Revenue Analysis
Mr. Ruggiero noted for the month of December traffic decreased 0.86% and
revenue increased .26%. No action was required by the Board.

December 2016 E-ZPass Sales Analysis
Mr. Ruggiero indicated that year-to-date 2016 tag sales were 6,245, compared to
5,915 sold year-to-date 2015. No action was required by the Board.

Historic Bridges of the Hudson Valley (HBHV) Monthly Report for December
2016

Ms. Sullivan reported to the Board that HBHV Board of Trustees met on
December 15, 2016 and agreed to recruit additional members. Additionally the
Board discussed the expansion of HBHV goals and objectives to include further
development of exhibit sites to leverage the HBHV (BMB, MHB and RVWB),
committee formation and assignments for board members, outreach to other
regional museums, and consider both a membership drive and fundraising.

Expenditures for December:

1. Starting balance of HBHV bank account on 12/1/16: $61,542.72
Payroll withdrawals: $4487.62
Other expenditures:
Travel reimbursement for Director: $228.96
Office supplies: $117.03
Ending balance 12/30/16: 56,709.11

Tara Sullivan’s HBHV projects included:
1. Weekly meetings and reports with Kathy Burke
2. Project oversite and updates

a) Skywalk update-sidewalk project construction has started
this month and will be complete next fall. Department of
State grant was approved including $500,000 for “bump-
outs” on new sidewalk.

b) Interpretive signage update for the RVWB signs -research
elements are finished and the drafts have been submitted to
the designer with the Bureau of Historic Sites, part of
OPRHP for completion by the end of the year. Unlike the



5445

other bridges, there will be two additional signs to note the
many historic sites in the region and one about the
“birthplace of American art”.

c) Anchorage update- Existing conditions documentatlon was
completed during the month of December 2016 and base
drawings prepared. A programming meeting will be
scheduled for the week of January 9th to more fully discuss
the design intent. The project will be designed and presented
in conceptual form during the month of January 2017.

Kathy Burke’s projects include:

Create STEM/STEAM program/curriculum framework

Developing workshops using STEM/STEAM curriculum

Development of BMB and RVWB learning space

Scheduling schools for bridge programs, use of traveling museum and
bridge visits

Editing the recorded oral histories for NYSBA/HBHYV with John Brooks
Continued work on Marist “bridge history” program for April

7. Update of social media '

g o T o

oo

This concluded the regular meeting. Chairman Gerentine asked for a motion to
adjourn the meeting. On a motion of Vice Chairman Higgins, seconded by
Commissioner Stanton and approved unanimously, the regular meeting
adjourned at 3:36 P.M.

The next regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners meeting is scheduled
for February 16™ at 3:00 P.M. at Headquarters.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resoiution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined it is in the public
interest to authorize the in-house capital projects as recommended by the Authority’s Consulting

Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Authority continues to invest in cost savings measures utilizing our in-
house maintenance skills wherever practical; the projected savings generated by performing

these tasks in-house versus by confract is $969,824.00; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work for these projects has been developed by the
Engineering and Maintenance department and determined to be necessary for the continued

safe and efficient operation of the bridges by the General Consultant; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge
Authority authorizes the 2016 In-House Capital Projects in the amount of $1,246,876.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN- WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16™ day of
February, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined it is in the pubiic
interest to issue a purchése order to Van Bortel Chevroiet, Inc., of Macedon, New York for the
purchase of two (2) 2017 Regular Cab 4WD Long Box Chevy Silverado pidkup trucks to replace
a 2008 Ford F250 with over 10,560 hours, which equates to 475,200 miles, and another 2008
Ford F250 with over 11,600 hours, which equates to 522,000 miles: and

WHEREAS, both these trucks meet NYSBA’s guidelines for replacement and shall be

put up for auction; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that Van Bortel Chevrolet, Inc. has the NYS
OGS contract award #22898 for Light Duty Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering department has reviewed and approved the cost

propasal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge
Authority approve issuing a purchase order to Van Bortel Chevrolet, Inc. for the purchase of two
(2) 2017 Regular Cab 4WD Long Box Chevy Silverado pickup trucks in the amount of

$61,122.66; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16" day of
February, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined it is in the public
interest to issue a purchase order to Robert Green Auto and Truck of Rock Hill, New York for
the purchase of one (1) 2017 Chevrolet Crew Cab 4WD Short Box Silverado pickup truck to
replace the Authority’s 2008 Ford F250 with over 151,160 miles and 6,185 miles on it; and

WHEREAS this truck meets the Authority’'s requirements for replacement and shall be

placed for auction; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that Robert Green Truck Division has the NYS
OGS contract award #22898 for Vehicles, Class 1-2: and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering department has reviewed and approved the cost

proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge
Authority approve issuing a purchase order to Robert Green Auto and Truck for the purchase of
one one (1) 2017 Chevrolet Crew Cab 4WD Short Box Silverado pickup truck in the amount of

$33,006.50; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16" day of
February, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
and
COUNTY OF GREENE

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT dated , 2017, is between
the NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY, with offices at Mid-Hudson Bridge Plaza,
Highland, NY 12528, and having a mailing address of P.O. Box 1010, Highland, NY 12528,

(hereinafter “NYSBA”) and the COUNTY OF GREENE, a New York municipality corporation
and subsidiary of the State of New York, with offices at 411 Main Street, Catskill, NY 12414,
(hereinafter “GREENE”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, GREENE is the recipient of certain grants from the NYS Department of
State for Phases 1 and 2 of the Hudson River Skywalk Project, (hereinafter “the Pfojsc‘{”); and

WHEREAS, NYSBA will undertake design work for the Project under Phase 1 and
construction work under Phase 2 to complete the design and construction of a pedestrian
connection from the Thomas Cole National Historic Site near the west end of the Rip Van
Winkle Bridge to the Olana Historic Site near the east end of the Rip Van Winkle Bridge,

together with “bump-outs” along the walkway across the Rip Van Winkle Bridge; and

WHEREAS, NYSBA will complete the removal and disposal of the existing 6 foot wide
concrete sidewalk panels and associated railings crossing the Rip Van Winkle Bridge and

complete the following new work:
(a) Replace the existing W16x26 steel floor beams with W16x26 steel floor
beams extending below the bridge deck and support the “bump-outs;”

(b) Removing storage and re-installing the existing stringers and diaphragms;



(c) Installing a new third stringer and additional diaphragms;
(d) Installing new 10 foot wide concrete sidewalk panels;

(¢) Installing a new ornamental aluminum railing; and

WHEREAS, GREENE will administer the grant program and provide liaison services
between NYSBA and the NYS Department of State in the management of this grant; and

WHEREAS, GREENE will take all steps reasonable and necessary to implement the
intent of the grant and will assist NYSBA in completing all of the standard terms and conditions
of the grant and other requirements of the grant, all to be set forth in a grant agreement between
GREENE and the NYS Department of State for Phase 2 and the grant agreementpin place for
Phase 1 signed by Kevin Lewis, Chairman of the Greene County Legislature, dated November
30, 2016, and to be executed by the NYS Department of State.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained,
NYSBA and GREENE agree as follows:

(1) Attached to this Memorandum of Agreement is that certain Grant Agreement between
GREENE and NYS Department of State, signed by Kevin Lewis, Chairman of the Greene
County Legislature, dated November 30, 2016, for the period from June 1, 2016 to May 31, 2019
in the amount of $124,250, representing Phase 1 of the Project, and which said Grant Agreement

is hereby annexed hereto and made a part hereof as if fully set forth at length herein and marked

Exhibit “A”.

(2) NYSBA shall use its best efforts to complete the Project work specifications set forth
above in a timely fashion and to comply with all of the requirements of the Grant Agreement and
to cooperate with GREENE in providing all of the evidence of compliance with the Grant

Agreement in a timely fashion.



(3) GREENE shall use its best efforts to administer the grant, to cooperate with NYSBA
and submit to the NYS Department of State in accordance with the Grant Agreement, all of the

evidence necessary to obtain the grant funds.

(4) GREENE anticipates receiving a grant contract from the NYS Department of State in
the amount of $875,000, representing Phase 2 of the Project, and will be annexed hereto and
made a part hereof when it is provided by NYS Department of State and executed by GREENE.
GREENE shall use its best efforts to administer the Phase 2 grant, to cooperate with NYSBA and
submit to the NYS Department of State in accordance with the Grant Agreement, all of the

evidence necessary to obtain the grant funds.

(5) Upon obtaning the grant funds for Phase 2, GREENE shall distribute the grant
proceeds in the amount of $460,000 to NYSBA.

(6) As specifically relating to Phase 2 of the Project, the parties hereto acknowledge and
agree that GREENE's obligations hereunder are contingent upon GREENE and the NYS
Department of State entering into a contract relative to the funding required to complete the
Project. In the event GREENE does not receive grant funds for Phase 2 of the Project, the

parties shall have no further obligations due and owing to one another.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NYSBA and GREENE have executed this Memorandum of

Agreement as of the day and year first above set forth.

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

By:

Joseph Ruggiero, Executive Director

STATE OF NEW YORK
SS:
COUNTY OF
On the day of , 2017, before me, the undersigned, a notary public

in and for said State, personally appeared Joseph Ruggiero, Executive Director of the NEW
YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on
_ the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed
the instrument.

Notary Public



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NYSBA and GREENE have executed this Memorandum of

Agreement as of the day and year first above set forth.

COUNTY OF GREENE

By:

Kevin Lewis, Chairman

STATE OF NEW YORK
SS:
COUNTY OF
On the day of , 2017, before me, the undersigned, a notary

public in and for said State, personally appeared Kevin Lewis, Chairman of the GREENE
COUNTY LEGISLATURE, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the

instrument.

Notary Public



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resdlution Date:

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter for the
contract entitied Rip Van Winkle Bridge Sidewalk and Railing Replacement (BA2014-RE-102-
CM) and two bids were received on November 5, 2015; the low bidder being the firm of Piasecki

Steel Construction Corp.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority intends to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with
Greene County for Phase 2 of their Hudson River Skywalk Project, the scenic pedestrian trail
connecting Olana State Historic Site in the Town of Greenport and the Thomas Cole National

Historic Site in the Village of Catskill; and

WHEREAS, Phase 2 of the Skywalk project will involve adding three (3) viewpoints 54’
iong by 10" wide to the Rip Van Winkie Bridge Sidewalk and Railing Replacement and the cost
will be reimbursed by the County of Greene per the Memorandum of Understanding between

NYSBA and the County of Greene; and

WHEREAS, Piasecki Steel Construction Corp.’s cost proposal to perform this work has

been reviewed and approved by the Engineering department; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners approve Piasecki's cost of
$497,745.71 minus the original cost in the contract of $48,600, which equals a net change order
cost of $449,145.71; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designes, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to impiemeht this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16" day of
February, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, The New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the public
interest to utilize automatic incident detection on our bridges to assist the Command Center in

responding to accidents and incidents (BA-2016-RE-118-AC); and

- WHEREAS, the Authority has successfully initiated this project at the Bear Mountain

Bridge prior to expanding it system-wide; and

WHEREAS, Kapsch Trafficom USA, the Authority’s  System-Wide Intelligent
Transportation System Engineering Consultant, will be responsible for project management and

integration under a Supplemental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the other cost proposals relative to this project;

now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the following one-time purchases and recurring support costs be

approved by the Board of Commissioners at the following not to exceed amounts:

$584,926.00 to Kapsch Trafficom USA for design and construction for BA-2016-RE-118-

AC

$176,645.00 to Citilog, single source program vendor for BA-2016-RE-118-AC. 1
$96,670.00 to QnA, server provider on OGS contract, for BA-2016-RE-1 18-AC.2;
$100,638.28 to Adirondack Cabling, camera provider on OGS contract for BA-2016-RE-

118-AC.3

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16th day of
February 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



Bridge
Authority

f NEW YORK
STATE OF
OPPORTUNITY.

"ENGINEERING JOBS IN PROGRESS"

COST SUMMARY

January 31, 2017

Prepared
February 6, 2017

SUMMARY
Revised
BRIDGE FACILITY Original - Revised Prior Contract Remarks (Added or Removed)

Award ($) | Contract ($)| Month ($) |Balance ($)

RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE $ 5,778,933 | $ 5,823,433 5,823,433 | $ 3,402,147
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF BRIDGE | $ 158,825 | 158,825 158,825 | §  (49,841)
WALKWAY OVER THE HUDSON | $ 2,626,317 | $ 2,646,317 2,646,317 | $ 310,830
MID-HUDSON BRIDGE $ 930,177 | $ 930,177 930,177 | $§ 662,346
NEWBURGH-BEACON BRIDGES | $ 6,268,897 | $ 6,268,897 6,268,897 | $ 4,051,900
BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE | $ 317,017 | § 317,017 317,017 | $§ 234,985
MULTI-FACILITY PROJECTS $ 492,250 | $ 492,250 492,250 | $ 102;673
TOTALS $ 16,572,416 $ 16,636,916 16,636,916 $ 8,715,040

FILE CAGEQRGEMONTHLYY XL




Rip Van Winkle Bridge



rieor's $ EEV'EZRG $ €£6'8LLS $ SIVLOL
) uonoadsuj quawaseidey Ylemaplg pue Buyjiey 8snoH-uj Nns-zoL-34-51
YEL'BBE'E $ | 00929 $ | oov'zoe's $ uep-gp ‘1suo) Juswaselday yiemapis pue Buljey uonINRSUOY [23)§ IjIeseld WO-Z0L-3Y-G1
68£°09 $ | oos‘zie $ | 000'892 $ 100} ubiseq uswasejday yemapis pue Buyey ‘ou] ‘ussiapad urRWUSAID 30-Z0b-34-S1
- S E g $| ded-9y "2)3 ‘selawe) funoeg BSNOH-Ul| V2 WD-L0L-3H-91
'068°C $ | veL'E $|¥eLe $ qa4-91 sapeiBdn Buiaeg ABiau3 asnoH-ul| L WD-#0L-IH-91
£99°} $ | s62'¢T $|s6l'ce [3 q24-9} 910 - poddng “dsuj abpug [eluusig asnoy-ul| 9'WI-FOL-TY-9}
¥95'¢ $ | szs'aL $ | 825'81 $ qag-g} sapesbdn fojeg sbpug SNOH-U)| §WI-FOL-IU-O1
(P10'62) $ | 0L02¥ $ | 020 $ qo4-g1 sapesfidn Bunureq abpug SSNOH-UI| ' D-POL-IH-01
1902 $ 119072 $ | 1902 $ g94-91 jeoq snding Bulysiqingay asnoy-ull £WI-bOL-Iu-91
(6zr'z1) $ | vio'eh $ | viazlL $ qa4-g) uonezuateap, @ Bullapoway abelen g 3510 3SNOH-Ul| ZWO-FOL-TH-91
svigl § | eve'ae $ | epeog [ q34-gl uedg $50.9Y ¥NpUOJ .z B apesbdn Jusunngy 8snoy-ul[ L'WO-r0L-TH-9)
$ 139ansg Iiva
JONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO QuUvMV IVAOYHddY | 3iva NOILdINASIq HOLOVHINOD
SINIWNOD LOVHINOD a3siA3Y IVNIDIHO AOHdWI | QuvmMV 123royd ILNVLINSNOD #va 103aroud
IV1dva
AUYVINNNS

39dldg ITINIM NYA did

«SSIUO0UC NI SHOT ONIYIINIONT.,



Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for January 31, 2017

BA2014-RE-102
Rip Van Winkle Bridge
Bridge Railing and Sidewalk Replacement

Project No. Vendor Award | Sch. { Comp. | Original Board Revised | Approved | Contract % Y%
and/or |Comp Award | Approved | Contract | Paymentto| Balance |Comp. Elapsed
increase Increase Date

2014-102- | Greenman Pedersen, Inc. (GPI) | 10/13 | 1215 $268,000

DE (Designer) / (Design Support) $252,111 $60,389

CO-Sidewalk Widening Design | 5/16 $44,500) $312,500

2014-102- | Piasecki Steel Construction 116 | 12117 $5,362,400 $5,362,400| $1,962,666| $3,399,734] 39% 57%

CMm (Contractor) :

NYSBA
(In-House
Construction Supervision)

Description of Work:

The wdrk for this project consists of the replacement of the
existing bridge sidewalk with precast units, removal and
replacement of bridge traffic railing and sidewalk railing.

- Comments: Contractor completed removing and replacement of the roadway
railings in the thru truss spans. Casting of the precast sidewalk
panels continues at the Fort Miller facility. The Contractor began
-removal and replacement of the sidewalk and associated railing on
January 11",



£}

Replacement

ing

dewalk and Ra

Rip Van Winkle “Si

-102-CM:

RE

BA2014-



Kingston-Rhinecliff Bridge



(Lva'sy) $ 5z8'gst $ 5Z8'8GL $ SIVLIOL
- $ - $|- $ q84-9} '3)2 ‘serawe) fHunoag 8sSnoH-u|| ¥I'WO-L0L-T-9}
G0L'E $ | ivZ's $ | IvT'8 $ qa4-g9} sapeibdp) Buineg ABlaug asnoH-U|| SLIWOb0L-34-91
(156°F) $|ziz $ieie $ q84-9} siieday Aempeoy ; sieday Juior bnig asnoH-ul| pL'WD-P0L-TH-9)
[ $ | vog'ee $ | v08'zE $| gqad-91 sapesbdn Ajajeg sbpug BSNOH-U]| 1'WOI-F0L-T4-9)
(z£6'56) $ | ¥89°20 $ | ¥BO‘ZO $| gad9; sapeibdn Bunurey sbipug 8SNOH-U]| ZL'WD-F0L-3Y-91
Lov'y $ | Z06gL $ | zog'sl $ qa4-gL suoneaouay Bp|g eberes) pue soyjg BSNOH-UI[ LLIND-$0L-TH-91
{y09) $ | L2002 $ | L10'02 $ CEER-T sjuawaaoidwy abeurelq yseorddy jseq asnoH-ut| gL'WO-F0L-34-91
= $1- s = $ qaz-g} 110z - poddng "dsu) abpug |eluualg asnoH-ujl @'WO-0L-34-91
s $ |- ¢ $| ged-91 paubissy joN 3SNOH-Ul| g'WO-F0L-TH-9t
¢ 139ana Jiva
IONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO quvmy IVAQHddVY | 3lva NOILdIMDS3a HOLOVHINOD
SINIWWNOD 1OV¥HINOD a3siAzy TIVNIDIHO ‘AOHAWI | quvmy 123roud ILNVLINSNOD #v8 103roud
VLGV
AUYYINAINS

3901148 44ITOINIHY-NOLSONIM

«SSIYO0Ud NI SHOr ONIUIINIONT.,



Walkway over the Hudson



0£8°0LE $ Z1E°9¥9T $ 1i£'929'C $ SIVIOL
oeEve $ | 009°0¥ $ | oog'or $ idy-g) J1abfiej4 ‘uoneniiqeysy Buiey - H1IOM PeOI[IEY YHON onajy NIN-0L0-G)
10222 $ | ooo'or $ | 000'op $ 19061 JaBBe4 ‘uoneyngeyay Buliey - HIOM peoljiey 1XSD HY-0LO-5)
£0S'€Z $ | 000052 $ | 000'052 $ 230-§} |uonoadsuy) Jsuog ‘uonelfiqeyay Buiiey - H1OM $2)8I00SSY Jaqpy-j104 Ns-0L0-5}
65¥'v0Z $ | lzaall'e $ | Lze'all'e $ 290-61 uopannsuoy ‘uoneliqeysy buliey - Hiom “ou] ‘ANZyn|g 0 B | W3-010-5
0LE'L 4 | oog'e9 $ | oot'sr $ 19011 uBisag ‘voneligeyay Buliey - H1OM 'ouj ‘siaise g psslpol 30-010-G
= $ - $ - $| ga4-9 psubissy JoN - H1OM asnoy-uj| O£ WD-P0L-34-91
Z51°s $|viL'pL $ | pLLpL . 8| ged-ol sapeiBdn Ksjes =6pug - HLOM asnoH-u|| 6Z7WD¥01-30-9)
 sLe'az $ | 9Lv'sS $ | 9Lv'ss $ qs4-9) l1ou0) uonejabap yoeolddy - Hiom asnop-u| BZWOF01-34-91
$ 139an4g 31va :
JONYIVE $ LOVHINOD U0 QHYMY IVAOUCdY | 3Jlva NOILdINOS3q HOLOVHINOD
SINIWNOD LOVHINOD WEETEN AVNIDIHO ‘AQYdINI | QHvMY 123roud {LNVLINSNOD #VE 193roud
ILAYD
AUVINIAINS

NOSANH-IHL-¥IAO-AVMMIVM

«SSIYO0UC NI SAOr DNIYIINIONT.,




Engineering “Jobs in Progress” for January 31, 2017

BA2015-RE-010

Walkway over the Hudson Bridge

Railing Rehabilitation

Project No. Vendor Award | Sch. {Comp.| Original Board Revised | Approved | Contract % %
and/or |Comp. Award | Approved | Contract | Payment Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
. Increase Increase fo Date

15-010-DE Modjeski & Masters, inc. 10114 | 11116 $49,300 $69,300 $67,930 $1,370

(Engineering Study/Design) 10115 ¢ $20,000
15-010-CM | & O. A. Siutzky, Inc. 12/115 | 1116 52,176,827 $2,721,454 $204,459 99% 100%

(Contractor) 716 $771,802| $2,925,914
15-010-SU Foit-Albert Associates 12/15 | 11/16 $250,000 $250,000) $226,497 $23,503
(Construction inspection)

15-010-MN | Metro-North — East shoreline 4/16 11116 $40,600 $40,600 $16,270 $24,330

(Raiiroad Flagman Service)
15-010-RR CSXT - West shoreline 10/15 | 1116 $40,000 $40,000 $17,299 $22,701

(Railroad Flagman Service)

Description of Work:

Comments:

At the request of Parks, the Authority & our General Consultant,
Modjeski & Masters, performed an investigation of the WOTH

precast deck panels beneath the railing posts where several large

spalls have developed. Based upon M&M findings it was
recommended that the railings be removed and all post anchor
bolts be rehabilitated. The scope of work involves railing removal,
removal of anchor bolts, removal of un-hardened grout, re-
grouting with new anchor bolts as needed, concrete spall repair,
epoxy sealing of cracks, removal and replacement of electrical and
communication wiring. An agreement has been prepared; in
which the Authority will be reimbursed for all cost to administer
the project from investigation to final construction.

The project is substantially complete. New Security cameras have

been installed to the new fiber-optic circuit. Testing of the security
camera system revealed that one camera needed replacement:
which will occur early February. The contractor has completely
demobilized their staging yard.



Mid-Hudson Bridge



9vE'Z99 $ 121°0¢6 $ 111086 $ §IvV1ioL
150'¢L1 $ | oog‘081 $ | o08'08L $ AON-G| ubjsag ‘uonenieay ajqen Lew siayse g 1ysalpopy 30-104-34-21
058°'L6¥ $ | 05.'885 $ | 052'88S $ unp-gg upwipy abpug g uiwpy pjo ‘ucnejIqeyay jooy ‘aup Bunoejuo) yag WO-G0L-34-G1
961'% $ | 96L'% $ | 96L'y $ qs4-9) uonisuel } Jauieq ueipsiy yseoaddy 1sep) asnoH-u|| JZWo-F0L-34-91
996'v) $ | ¥95'9) $ | ¥95°'9} $| god-g sspeiBdpn Buiseg AB1aug asnop-u)| 9z'Wo-0L-94-91
(s01°8¢) $ | 9899 S EED $| asd9 sijeday Juior Bnig 3SNOH-UI| SZINO-FO T80
(08+g1) SRS $ | zva'ee $| gedal sapeiBdn Kiajes ebpug 2snop-ul| $Z'WD-v0L-3a-9
(zel) $ | 0L0%9Y $ | 0L0'00 $ qed4-g1 sapeiBdp Bunuied ebpug 3SNOH-UI| €2 WD-P0L-39-91
vi6'e $ | 9p9'e 4 | ago's § q84-91 91.0Z - poddng uopjoadsuy) |eiuusig 8sNoH-Ul| ZZWO-b0L-3u-01
vee'e $ | 9ze‘ol $ | 9ze'01 § qa.4-91 | @snoy - Koey Bujuiel] asnop-uj| 1 Z’WO-0L-34-91
= § - $|- $ q94-9) paubissy jon asnop-ul| 0z’Wo-yoL-3y-9}
rL's $|9.5'8 $ | 958 $ ga4-91 juswdinb3 g sBulysiuing abeleg julew may asnop-uj| 61"WD-F0L-3u-91
: $1- - $| w9l Paubissy joN asnoH-ul| gl-wWo-vaL-3x-9)
B96°SH A §|- §| aedol paubyssy jon asnoH-ul| J1Wa-01-30-91
859°6 $ | 1L9'0¢e $ | LL9°0€ $ qa4-9} sifeday w apesbdn Jajeaes) asnon-u|| 9L"WO-F0L-34-9
$ 13oang Jiva
JONVIVE $ 1OVHINOD HO advmv IVAOHddAY qlva NOILdIYIS3a HOLOVHLINOD
SINIWWOOD LOVHINOD a3siagy IVNIDIHO "AOHd auvmMmy L123roud IINYLINSNOD #v48 123rodd
IVLIdVD
AHVYININNS

390idg NOSanH-aIn

«SSIUD0U NI SEOr ONIYIINIONT..



Engineering “Jobs in Progress” for January 31, 2017

BA2014-RE-105
Mid-Hudson Bridge
Roof Rehabilitation for Old Admin and Bridge Admin

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %
. Comp. Award Contract | Payment | Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
to Date
2015-003- BBR Contracting Corp. 7/16 | 08/16 | 11/16 $588,750 $96,900 $491,8500 17% 100%
CM (Contractor)
2015-003- Modjeski & Masters, inc. 5/16 $91,000 $60,359 $30,641
DE (Designer) .

Construction Inspection
(Swartz & In-house)

Description of Work:

This project consists of replacing the existing membrane roof
system with a new system at the old Administration building, east
side of bridge. The bridge administration building will have the
existing asbestos roof system removed and replaced with a
standing seam truss roof system. The entrance way to the bridge
admin building is being reconstruction.

Comments:
' BBR Contracting has completed removal and replacement of the

old administration building roof. Due to a delay in truss
fabrication and the upcoming winter season, it was prudent to
postpone the MHB administration building demolition work till
Spring.



Newburg' h-Beacon Bridge



006°1L50°% $ 168'89Z'9 "$ 268892°9 $ SIVLOL
VEE L} $ | vig'LL $ | vieLL $ Bny-g| apeibdn waishg olpey O3WODAN OV-6LL-3U-61
001159 $ | 596°912 $ | g96°8L. $ nr-g1 “dsuj Jsuo) ‘sueday 19s)s g Buuoyg yoaq ‘ou] ‘YaH Ns-£0L-34-91
¥E1°6E6°2 $ | 000°v6S'Y $ | 000'¥6SY $ unp-gj slieday |a3)§ @ Buuoys yoaa|  (gAH) 2bpug Asfiep uospny WI-€01-34-91
G6LcEL $ | 05.°9¢2 $ | 052'9¢ce $ uep-gjp sieday yoa( pue jas)g “ou| ‘s1sisep @ ysalpoy 3a-£01-34-91
0Z8°1LEZ $ | 0£€°Z8E ¢ | pEg'zee $ AON-GL juswaoejdar yoep ssediano ppg ajnoy "ouj ‘siaysep g Msafpopy 34-zZoL-34-91
G89°L $ | 6a9's $ | 5891 $ ga4-g) sapeifdp Buiaeg ABiaug asnoH-u|| Ly WO-FOL-T-91
9v0°zL $ | avo'z $ | avo'zL $| qadei 8SNOH youey [ qeyay pays jeg | -bpig Jejg 8SNOH-u]| 0P IWD-F0L-3U-91
169°C) $|169°cL $ | 169'€L $ qad-gi wayshg sayep B8SNOH-Ul| 6E'WD-+01-TU-9)
SL1'p8 $|SLL'¥8 $|G21'v8 $ qa4-9) paubissy jon asnoH-uj| 8¢ IND-+0L-TY-91
(£62°89) $ | ssz'vz $ | s8z'vz $| qod-gr sapesBdn flejes obpug asnoH-u|| ZE&'WD¥OL-T3H-9)
60.°8¢ $ | 65¥'99 $ | 65¥99 $ q84-9} sspesbdn Bunuied abpug asnoH-u| 9¢ WH-#01-3H-91
zsy $ [ 025715 $ ] 02515 $| ges91 suieday Aepaap uedg yuay 8SNOH-U[| SE'WD-FOL-T2-91
668'PE $ | 668'PE $ | 868'vE $ q94-91 Buyybi 1eang a3 8snoH-u|| ¥£WD-F0L-34-91
(g0s'sz) g~ - $ q24-91 1102 - poddng uonoadsuy '1g jejuusig asnoy-uj| eC'WI-F0L-34-91
1509 . § | 2150°9 $ | 150'9 $| dgedgi sjuswanoiduy ublg Aempeoy 3SNOH-Ul| ZE'WD-P0L-TH-01
(620%02) $ | L2981 $ | bio'8L $ LEEE:TE uone|jelsu| Ae1] sjqed ‘wwio) ¥ [esioelg SNOH-Ul| LE'WD-F0L-3H-9]
$ 139ang 3iva
JONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO QuvMY VAQYddY | 3lva NOILdI¥9S3a HOLIVHINOD
SLNIWWOD 1OVHLINOD a3siaay IVNISIHO ‘AOHdWI | auvmv 103roud JLNV1INSNOD #va 1253rodd
RUATE R
AUYININNS

$390l14g NOOVIg-HOUNaM3IN

«SSFUO0U NI SHOI DONIYIINIONT.,



Engineering “Jobs in Progress” for January 31, 2017

BA2016-RE-102
Newburgh-Beacon Bridge
Rte. 9W / 1-84 Overpass Re-Decking & Raising

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract Yo %
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance |Comp. | Eiapsed
Date
2016-102- Modjeski & Masters, inc. 1115 | 1115 | 12118 $382,330| $150,510 $231,870
DE (Design / Design Support)
2016-102- To-Be-Determined
CM (Contractor) -
2016-102- To-Be-Determined
SuU (Construction Supervision)

Description of Work:

The work for this project consists of the replacement of the existing
overpass bridge deck and raising the profile for additional vertical
clearance for Rte. 9W, Bid documents shall be available for letting in
the Fall of this year. Construction activities shall be performed over
2 construction seasons, 2017 & 2018.

Comments: .
Modjeski and Masters continue preparing design drawings for this
project. The letting date is scheduled for this spring.



Engineering “Jobs in Progress” for January 31, 2017

BA2016-RE-103

NBB - Steel & Deck Repairs and MHB — Steel Repairs

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |[Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %o
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentio| Balance |Comp. Elapsed
Date

2016-103 Modjeski & Masters, Inc. 116 | 1/16 | 12116 $236,750 $103,555| $133,195
-DE (Design / Design Support)

2016-103- HVB, Inc. 6/16 | 816 | 12/17 $4,594,000 $1,658,866| $2,935,134] 38% 43%
CM (Contractor)

2016-103- HDR, Inc. 716 | 8M16 | 12117 $718,965 $67,865| $651,100
SuU {Construction Supervision)

Description of Work:

The work for this project consists of the shoring of numerous areas

of the NBB North Span deck prior to deck replacement; which is
scheduled for 2021. Also from the biennial inspections, steel

repairs will be performed via contract at NBB and MHB.

Comments:

HVB, Inc. (Hudson Valley Bridge, Inc.) compieted the deck shoring
item for the Newburgh-Beacon north span. As weather permitted,
they began various other steel repair items.




Bear Mountain Bridge



S86'PET $ L10°L1E $ LL0°L1LE $ SIvioL
orp'asl $ | 00L'vLL $ | 00L'v2L $ AON-G| uBjsaq ‘ucyenjeaz ajge uepy siysep g Msalpowy|  1'30-10L-34-9)
- $(- $|- $ qa4-9| ‘%)@ ‘serawe) fjundag 8SnoH-u| | ¥2'WO-L01-3Y-91
12454 $|vz1'z $ | vei'e $ gqa4-9) sapeibdn Buiaeg KBisug #SNop-ul| 6y WO-FOL-3H-91
(20¥2) B IERS $ [ 961% $| gsd-9L jutor Bnyg asnoy-ul| g WO-b0}-3u-91
€196 $ | €29'6Z $ 1 €L9%62 $ qa4-g4 Buuojuop s|qen asnoy-uj| 'Wo-r0l-34-91
89.°G $ | 89L'S $ | 892G $ ga4-g} sapeiBdn Kajes abpug asnon-ul| Sy WDF0L-3y-91
286'9} §|21p'e9 $|Ziv'eo $ qag-g| sapeibdn Bunuieq sbpug 8SNOH-Ul| SP'WD-F0L-TY-9}
9691 $ | 9k0'8L $ | aLo'sl $ BERE:TE 910¢- Hoddng uonoadsu| abpug [eiuusg asnoH-u| prrWI-b0L-34-91
8L0'L $ | 28024 $ | 28021 $ qag-g| siieday 991§ [IMjonn s abpug ASNOH-U| | €' ND-OL-IH-91
169/ 4| 1692 $ | 1e9'L $| gadop snjeseddy Bugsioy ey abpug asnoy-ul| Z¢¥IND-¥0L-34-9)
$ 13nang aiva
3ONVIVE $ LOVHINOD HO Q¥vYmv AVAOQYHddY | 31va NOLLdI¥IS3a HOLOVHINOD
SINIWWOD 1OVHINOD azsiAzay IVNIDIHO "AOHdWI | guvmy 123royd ILNVLINSNOD # V8 123roud
AV LIdYD
AHVININNS

390144 NIVLNNOW dv3g

«SSIYD0YU NI SHOr DNIUIINIONT,,




- Multi-Facility



€190} $ 0SZ'zev $ 0SZ'76v $ SIVLOL
€19°201 $ | 05Z‘z6Y $ | 05Z'z6¥ $ 2980-G1 (fapueyg) sueday Aemubiy j s6pug|  (gAH) 9BpLg Asjiep uospny WO-L0L-81
- $1- $ |- $| gedol subig yoequieq 1o} jy-oney BupyBbiy asnoH-ul| ZG'WO-p0L-TU-GE
- $ |- $|- $ qad-91 swaysAg Bunojiuo aumjeiadwa | Jusliareg asnoy-ul| LG WO-F0L-TH-GL
: |- $1- $| gedg apesBdp suoissiwg 12a)4 [a581Q Af - SAS 9SNOH-Ul| 0§'WD-F0L-Tu-G)
$ 139an8 Jiva
JONVIVE § LOVHINQD HO QYVMY | TYAQHddY | 3J1va NOLLdI¥D83a HOLIVHINOD
SINIWWOD LOVHINGD a3siAzy TYNIOIHO 'ACHdIWI | aGuVMY 103roud’ ILNVITINSNOD # V8 103roud
IVLIdVYD
AUVINAINS

SLO3rodd ALMIOVA - ILTNIN

«SSFUO0UC NI SHOr ONIIIINIDNI.,




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for January 31, 2017

BA2016-RE-101

Svstem-wide

Bridge and Highway Repairs ( Standby Readiness)

Project No. Vendor Award | Sch. | Comp.| Original Board Revised | Approved | Contract % %
andfor |[Comp Award | Approved | Contract |Paymentto| Balance Comp. | Elapsed
Increase . Increase Date
2016-101- Hudson Valiey Bridge (HVB) 12115 | 12118 $492,250 $492,250| $382,577| $102,673
CM {Contractor)
2016-101- NYSBA - in House
DE (Designer)

Description of Work:

Comments:

The work for this project consists of various steel and/or highway |

repairs deemed as urgent needs for the Authority. The Contractor will
be on-call 24-7 for this assignment.

HVB, Inc. was called in this past month for full depth deck repairs on
the north span of the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for January 31, 2017

BA2017-RE-101
MHB and BMB Main Cable Investigation & Evaluation

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. |Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract |Paymentto| Balance |Comp. | Elapsed
Date
2017-101 Modjeski & Masters, Inc. 1115 {1115 | 4117 $180,800 $8,743) $172,057
-DE (MHB - Design)
2017-101 Modjeski & Masters, inc. 1MM15 [ 1115 | 417 $174,100 $7,660| $166,440
-DE.1 (BMB - Design)
2017-101- To-Be-Determined
CM (Contractor)
2017-101- To-Be-Determined
suU (Construction Supervision)

Description of Work:

The work for this project consists of the unwrapping and wedging
open the main cable to inspect the internal cable strands (1/8>
diameter) for potential additional strand breaks. The inspection will
also evaluate the corrosion inhibitors previously placed.

Comments:
Project letting for the main cable inspections at Bear Mountain and
Mid-Hudson are scheduled for this spring.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress
Report on Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as
an instrument documenting the Board's briefing of Capital Construction activities:
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee,
is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this
16th day of February 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date: February 16, 2017

‘WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment transactions

completed since the meeting of the Board on January 19, 2017; now therefore and,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge
Authority the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur with and apprbve the

investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16" day of
February, 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION -

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date: February 16, 2017

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding dated April 29, 2009 states that the
Bridge Authority agrees to reimburse the NYS Thruway Authority for E-ZPass related costs it

incurs which are determined as chargeable to the Bridge Authority; and

WHEREAS, The Board has reviewed the report relative to the payment to the NYS
Thruway Authority for Bridge Authority E-ZPass related costs for the period October 1, 2016 —
December 31, 2016 in the amount of $956,052.25; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the New York State Bridge
Authority approves payment to the NYS Thruway Authority in the amount not to exceed
$956,052.25; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 16" day of
February 2017.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



